SOC, standard of care; SWOV, survival without ventilation.

ClinicoEconomics and Outcomes Research 2022:14 https://doi.org/10.2147/CEOR.S360741

DovePress
241

Dovepress Kilcoyne et al

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

https://www.dovepress.com
https://www.dovepress.com

patients treated with lenzilumab. This resulted in a net per-patient cost savings of £1162, and an estimated total savings of
£5,524,952 for a weekly cohort of 4754 newly hospitalized patients with CRP <150 mg/L and aged <85 years. Results
from the sensitivity analyses suggested that the variable with the greatest impact on the estimated cost savings of adding
lenzilumab to SOC versus SOC alone was hospital resource costs (±25%), resulting in a change of 200% from the base
case analysis. By comparison, varying patient distributions to different levels of care (±25%), lenzilumab drug costs
(+10% and –25%) and using different assumptions for remdesivir use in the SOC alone arm (high estimate of 72.8%, low

Table 4 Sensitivity Analyses

Base Case
Values

Sensitivity
Values

Sensitivity Analysis
Resultsa

Difference from Base
Case

Hospital Resource Costs: +25%

No ICU, no IMV £876 £1095 -£3485 200% increase in cost savings

ICU, but no IMV £1978 £2473

IMV, but no ICU £2043 £2554

Both ICU and IMV £3145 £3931

Hospital Resource Costs: −25%

No ICU, no IMV £876 £657 £1161 200% decrease in cost

savings
ICU, but no IMV £1978 £1484

IMV, but no ICU £2043 £1532

Both ICU and IMV £3145 £2359

Patient distributions: +25% (IMV and ICU)b

No ICU, no IMV 72.3% 70.7% £286 125% decrease in cost
savings

ICU, but no IMV 19.5% 19.1%

IMV, but no ICU 0.0% 0.0%

Both ICU and IMV 8.2% 10.3%

Patient distributions: −25% (IMV and ICU)b

No ICU, no IMV 72.3% 73.9% -£2610 125% increase in cost savings

ICU, but no IMV 19.5% 19.9%

IMV, but no ICU 0.0% 0.0%

Both ICU and IMV 8.2% 6.2%

Lenzilumab Drug Costs: +10%b £7300 £8030 £432 63% decrease in cost savings

Lenzilumab Drug Costs: −25%b £7300 £5475 -£2987 157% increase in cost savings

Remdesivir Use (SOC arm):
High21

37.7% 72.8% -£1904 64% increase in cost savings

Remdesivir Use (SOC arm):
Low47

37.7% 16.7% -£718 38% decrease in cost savings

Notes: aNegative numbers indicate a net cost savings with lenzilumab, whereas positive numbers indicate a net increase in per-patient costs with lenzilumab. bInput values
changed only for the lenzilumab plus SOC group.
Abbreviations: ICU, intensive care unit; IMV, invasive mechanical ventilation; SOC, standard of care.